CMBC PEREIRIT

HONGKONG BRANCH & & 93 17T

CHINA MINSHENG BANKING CORPORATION LIMITED
(a joint stock limited company incorporated in the People’s Republic of China)

Service Fees and Charges

Effective from 1 July, 2025

The information in this guide is for Corporate customer’s reference with regard to the charges for various services offered by
China Minsheng Banking Corporation Limited, Hong Kong Branch (the “Bank”). The Bank reserves the right to revise any
fees, charges, special offers and other services from time to time. The Bank reserves the right to levy a charge on transactions

conducted. For charges not listed in this guide, please contact the Bank for details.

(Should there be any inconsistency between the English and Chinese versions, the English version shall prevail)
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1. General Services — All Accounts

Service

Charge

General Corporate Account Opening

HKS3,000 per account

Non-Hong Kong Company Account
Opening*

*Definition of “Non-Hong Kong Company” means (1)
Company not incorporated in Hong Kong or 2) Hong
Kong incorporated companies with corporate
shareholder(s) and/or corporate director(s) that are

incorporated overseas.

HKS10,000 per account

Special Company Account Opening
- Company with 3 or more layers in its
structure

- Company with trust in its structure

HKS10,000 per account

Account Management Fee

Not applicable to private banking
customers.

HKS300 per month per client* will be
deducted from the client’s account starting
from the 4™ calendar month after account
opened. If the client’s account does not
have sufficient funds for payment of the
Account Management Fee, all accounts held
with the client will be closed without
further notice.

*A client who maintains a single-named account and
joint-named account(s) concurrently will be considered as

different clients.

IL. Deposit Services

Service

Charge

Cheque Returned

HKS150 per cheque

Stop Payment of Cheque

HKS100 per cheque

Postage for mailing of Cheque Book by
Registered Mail

HKS30 per book

Unauthorized Overdraft

HKS120 plus OD interest:
Prime + 10% p.a.

Cashier Order
> Issuance

» Repurchase

HKS50 per item
HKS50 per item
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»  Loss of Cashier Order

HKS50 per item plus HKICL standard fee

Cheque Mark Good
»  Sent by customer
»  Sent by Bank

HKS100 per cheque
HKS200 per cheque plus other bank’s

charge

Bank Reference Letter

HKS300 per item

Audit Confirmation

HKS300 per request

Certificate of Account Balance

HKS150 per request

Banker's Endorsement

HKS150 per item

Company Search
»  Local Company
» Non-Hong Kong Company

HKS150 per search
Min. HK$2,000 per search (according to the

Bank’s actual expenses)

Paper Statement Fee

HKS100 per month

Duplicate copy of Bank Statement/
Cleared Cheque/Transaction Advice within
7 years

»  Within 1 year

» Over 1year

» Over 2 years

» Over 3 years

HKS50 per copy
HKS300 per copy
HKS500 per copy
HKS1,000 per copy

Personal Data Access Request
» Data access

»  Duplicate copy of documents

HKS200 per request per account
HKS50 per copy

Early Uplift of Time Deposit

HKS300 or equivalent (charges) plus break

fund cost
III.  Outward Remittance
FPS Transfer HK$10/ CNY10
Local RTGS
» Through eBanking HKS$50/USS7/CNY50
» Through other means HK$150/USS$20/CNY150

» Contains Chinese characters

Plus Local Receiving Bank Charges

a. Debit from Ordering Customer “OUR”
b. Deduct from Beneficiary A/C “BEN”

Additional HK$50/USS7/CNY50

HK$200/USS$25/CNY200

On Local Receiving Bank Charges

Telegraphic Transfer
»  Through eBanking

»  Through other means

HKS50/USS7/CNY50 or equivalent
HKS200/USS25/CNY200 or equivalent
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»  Contains Chinese characters

Plus our Oversea Correspondent Banks’
charges

a. Debit from Ordering Customer “OUR”
- Remit USS

- Remit EUR

- Other Currencies

b. Deduct from Beneficiary A/C “BEN”

Additional HK$50/USS7/CNY50

USS$25
EUR13
On oversea Correspondent Banks’ charges

On oversea Correspondent Banks’ charges

Amendment/Cancellation/SWIFT Enquires

HKS200 plus correspondent bank charges, if

any

Demand Draft Issuance

> Issuance HK$100

»  Stop payment HKS250 plus correspondent bank charges, if
any

»  Repurchase/Cancellation HK$100

»  Payroll Services

HKS50/CNY50 or equivalent for every 1 to
100 transactions (per batch)
HKS250/CNY250 or equivalent for every 101
to 500 transactions (per batch)
HKS1,000/CNY1,000 or equivalent for over
500 transactions (per batch)

1V. Inward Remittance

Local RTGS

HKS$15/USS2/CNY15

Telegraphic Transfer

HKS50/USS7/CNY50 or equivalent

Cheque returned

HKS200 plus correspondent charges

V. Import

Letter of Credit Issuance
(for each validity period for 6 months)

> Irrevocable Letter of Credit

> Back to Back Letter of Credit

First US$50,000 or equivalent at 1/4%,
balance 1/8%, min. HKS500
First US$50,000 or equivalent at 1/4%,
balance 1/8%, min. HKS800

Letter of Credit - Amendment

» Increase in amount or extension in
Validity

» Other terms & conditions

Same scale as Letter of Credit issuance

HKS$450
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Bills drawn under deferred payment LC

1/16% per month or part of a month
min. HKS400

Discrepancy Fee HKS600
Shipping Guarantee
» Countersigning of shipping guarantee | HK$350

» For shipping guarantee outstanding
for more than 1 month

» Related import documents not
received by our bank after 3 months

or not channeled through our bank

Additional HK$300 per month

1/4% , min. HK$350

Bank Guarantee/Standby Letter of Credit
> Issuance

> Increase in amount or extension in
validity
» Other terms & conditions

1/8% per month or part thereof, min.
HKS500

Same scale of Bank Guarantee/Standby LC
issuance

HKS450

Import Collection Bill

» Handling commission

» Deferred settlement over one month
after due date

» Release document free of payment

1/8%, min. HK$350
Additional HK$300 per month

HKS$350

Invoice Financing (Import)

» Handling Commission

1/4%, min. HKS450

VI.  Export

Letter of Credit/Amendment Advising Fee
» For our customer

» For non-customer

HKS$350
HKS$400

Confirmation Commission

1/16% per month or part thereof for the
validity of the LC, min. HK$550. Additional
1/16% per month or part thereof for the
period from the expiry date of the L/C to
the latest date on which deferred payment
may receive (see Remark).

Remark : Confirmation commission may vary country by

country.

Acceptance/Deferred payment

undertaking for Bills drawn under L/C

1/16% per month or part thereof, min.
HKS350

Page 5




Export Bills Negotiation/Collection
» Bills presented to local bank for
negotiation

a. With Recourse:
b. Without Recourse:
» Bills presented to local bank for

Collection
» HKS Export Bill Purchased/Discounted

First US$50,000 or equivalent at 1/4%,
balance 1/8%, min. HKS350

First US$50,000 or equivalent at 1/8%,
balance 1/16%, min. HKS350

1/8%, min. HKS$350

First US$50,000 or equivalent at 1/4%,
balance 1/8%, min. HKS350

>  Small Bill Commission for Bill HKS$250
Purchased/Discounted of amount
less than USS$10,000 or equivalent

Letter of Credit Transfer

»  Fully transfer HKS600

> Partial transfer

» Amendment to transferred L/Cs
(For increase in amount or
extension of validity over 6 months)

» Other terms and conditions

First US$50,000 or equivalent at 1/4%,
balance 1/8%, min. HKS700
Same scale as Letter of Credit Transfer

HKS500

» Handling Commission on Export Bills
for Collection under LC or DA/DP

» Unpaid or Direct settlement of Export
Bills for Collection under LC or not
under LC (released fee of payment)

» Long outstanding Export Bills

commission

1/8%, min. HK$S350

HKS$400

HKS500 per quarter on each export bill

Commission In Lieu of Exchange

» To be charged when foreign currency
is paid to or received from customer
in respect of transaction in the same

foreign currency

1/4%, min. HKS350

Bills Checking Fee HKS450
Packing Loan

» Draw down commission HK$150
> Extension fee HKS$300

» Direct settlement (free of payment)

1% on loan amount, min. HK$300
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» Service charge for using other export

bills to settle the packing loan

HKS$250

Invoice Financing (Export)

» Handling Commission

1/4%, min. HKS450

VIL Miscellaneous Charges (Applicable to both Import and Export)

Postage/Courier charges

> Local courier HK$100
» Asia Pacific (except Western Part) HKS300
» Western Part of Asia Pacific (starting HKS400
from India to Middle East) Africa and
South America
» Europe and North America HKS350
SWIFT Charges
» Documentary Credit Min. HK$350
If over 3 pages, HKS100 per additional
page
> General Min. HK$200

VIII. Fund Services:

» Subscription/Redemption Fee (if
applicable)

» Annual Management Fee and
Additional fees

» Switching Charge

» TransferIn

» Transfer Out

2% of gross amount of each transaction

According to the Fund Brochure or
Prospectus

1% of gross amount being switched
between funds

Waived

0.1% of gross amount of each fund or

minimum of HK$200.00 (or equivalent)

IX. Debt Securities Services:

» Commission (Agent Role)

» Custody Fee

0.25% - 2% on nominal value of each
transaction
0.1% p.a. on nominal value, charged

qguarterly
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